BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

The Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission, Complainant,))
V.	File No. WC-2022-0295
I-70 Mobile City, Inc. d/b/a I-70 Mobile City Park.))
Respondent.)

ORDER DIRECTING THE FILING OF A PROPOSED PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

Issue Date: March 16, 2023 Effective Date: March 16, 2023

On November 13, 2022, I-70 Mobile City Park filed a motion for summary determination. On December 21, 2022, the Commission issued an order staying that summary determination motion pending a resolution of Cole County Circuit Court case 22AC-CC05836. On January 29, 2023, the Circuit Court of Cole County issued its *Order and Judgment* enforcing the Commission's July 27, 2022, *Order Granting Staff's Motion to Compel and Denying Respondent's Request for a Protective Order*. The Circuit Court's order directed I-70 Mobile City Park to permit the Staff of the Commission (Staff) to inspect the water and sewer systems on I-70 Mobile City Park's property. On February 17, 2023, Staff filed a notice that the property would be inspected on March 8, 2023.

The Commission will direct the parties to file a joint proposed procedural schedule including dates for an evidentiary hearing, a last date to issue discovery requests, and a date by which Staff believes it can respond to I-70 Mobile City Park's summary determination motion. If the parties are unable to agree on specific dates they may file separate proposed procedural schedules and the Commission will determine dates.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The parties shall file a joint proposed procedural schedule no later than March 30, 2023.
 - 2. This order shall be effective when issued.

STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY

BY THE COMMISSION

Nancy Dippell Secretary

John T. Clark, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 16th day of March, 2023.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 16th day of March, 2023.

SION OF THE OF T

Nancy Dippell Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION March 16, 2023

File/Case No. WC-2022-0295

Missouri Public Service Commission Staff Counsel Department

200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

I-70 Mobile City Park

Stephanie S Bell 308 East High Street, Suite 300 Jefferson City, MO 65101 sbell@ellingerlaw.com

I-70 Mobile City Park

Marc H Ellinger 308 E. High Street, Ste. 300 Jefferson City, MO 65101 mellinger@ellingerlaw.com

Missouri Public Service Commission

Carolyn Kerr 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Carolyn.Kerr@psc.mo.gov

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.